Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 557 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A Bill	
2	91st General Assembly		CENIATE DILL 400
3	Regular Session, 2017		SENATE BILL 428
4	Dru Sonoton D. Sonolo		
5	By: Senator B. Sample		
6 7	By: Representative Holcomb		
7 8	For	An Act To Be Entitled	
9			COPY OF
10	AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF A DIGITAL COPY OF AN ARKANSAS DRIVER'S LICENSE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
11	AN ARRANDAD DRIVE	R 5 LICENSE, AND FOR OTHER I	OKI OBED.
12			
13		Subtitle	
14	TO AUTHORIZE	E THE ISSUANCE OF A DIGITAL	
15	COPY OF AN A	ARKANSAS DRIVER'S LICENSE.	
16			
17			
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	CANSAS:
19			
20	SECTION 1. Arkansas Co	de § 27-16-601(a), concernir	ng the requirement
21	that a driver's license be carried and exhibited on demand, is amended to		
22	read as follows:		
23	(a) <del>Every</del> <u>A</u> licensee s	hall have his or her driver'	's license <u>or a</u>
24	digital copy of the driver's	license provided by the Offi	<u>ice of Driver</u>
25	Services under § 27-16-801 in	his or her immediate posses	ssion at all times
26	when operating a motor vehicl	e and shall display the <u>driv</u>	<u>ver's</u> license <u>or a</u>
27	digital copy of the driver's	<u>license</u> upon demand of a jus	stice of the peace, a
28	peace officer, or an employee	of the <del>Office of Driver Ser</del>	rvices office.
29			
30	SECTION 2. Arkansas Co	de § 27-16-801(a), concernir	ng the validity
31	periods and fees for a driver	's license, is amended to ac	ld an additional
32	subdivision to read as follow	s:	
33	<u>(6)(A) The offic</u>	e may offer an applicant wit	<u>ch a valid Arkansas</u>
34	driver's license an additiona	<u>l option to view a digital c</u>	copy of his or her
35	driver's license on a mobile	device or personal computer	<u>upon payment of ten</u>
36	<u>dollars (\$10.00).</u>		



•

1	(B) The digital copy of the driver's license shall be		
2	available for view at any time until the expiration of the driver's license		
3	issued under subdivision (a)(l) of this section.		
4			
5	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 27-16-801(d), concerning the fees collected		
6	for the issuance of a driver's license, is amended to read as follows:		
7	(d) <u>(1) Except as provided in subdivision (d)(2) of this section, All</u>		
8	<u>all</u> license fees collected under subsection (a) of this section shall be cash		
9	funds restricted in their use and shall be deposited into a bank selected by		
10	the Department of Arkansas State Police to the credit of the Department of		
11	Arkansas State Police Financing Fund.		
12	(2) The fees collected under subdivision (a)(6)(A) of this		
13	section shall be deposited into the State Treasury to the credit of the State		
14	Central Services Fund as direct revenue to be used by the Revenue Division of		
15	the Department of Finance and Administration to defray the cost of		
16	administering a digital copy of a driver's license under subdivision (a)(6)		
17	of this section.		
18			
19			
20			
21	APPROVED: 03/21/2017		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

2